

COMMITTEE REPORT

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Natural Resources, to which was referred House Bill No. 1248, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

1	Page 1, between lines 4 and 5, begin a new paragraph and insert:
2	"SECTION 2. IC 14-8-2-215.7 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
3	CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
4	[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022]: Sec. 215.7. "Professional production
5	crew", for purposes of IC 14-22-26.5, has the meaning set forth in
6	IC 14-22-26.5-2.5.".
7	Page 1, between lines 8 and 9, begin a new paragraph and insert:
8	"SECTION 4. IC 14-8-2-221.7 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
9	CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
10	[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022]: Sec. 221.7. "Public", for purposes of
11	IC 14-22-26.5, has the meaning set forth in IC 14-22-26.5-3.5.".
11 12	IC 14-22-26.5, has the meaning set forth in IC 14-22-26.5-3.5.". Page 2, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
12	Page 2, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and
12 13	Page 2, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and insert:
12 13 14	Page 2, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and insert: "(1) The owner of a specified animal.".
12 13 14 15	Page 2, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and insert: "(1) The owner of a specified animal.". Page 2, line 7, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)".
12 13 14 15 16	Page 2, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and insert: "(1) The owner of a specified animal.". Page 2, line 7, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)". Page 2, line 9, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)".
12 13 14 15 16 17	Page 2, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and insert: "(1) The owner of a specified animal.". Page 2, line 7, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)". Page 2, line 9, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)". Page 2, line 12, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)".

AM 124802/DI 129 2022

Page 2, line 20, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)". 1 2 Page 2, line 22, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)". 3 Page 2, line 24, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)". 4 Page 2, between lines 31 and 32, begin a new paragraph and insert: 5 "Sec. 2.5. (a) As used in this chapter, "professional production 6 crew" means a cast or crew member of a production team and 7 includes a professional photographer, videographer, or 8 cinematographer. 9 (b) The term includes a member of the news media.". 10 Page 2, between lines 36 and 37, begin a new paragraph and insert: 11 "Sec. 3.5. As used in this chapter, "public" refers to a person or 12 an individual who is not listed or otherwise described in section 1 13 of this chapter. However, the term does not include a trespasser.". 14 Page 3, between lines 14 and 15, begin a new paragraph and insert: 15 "Sec. 7. A person who owns a specified animal must have a 16 commercial animal dealer, breeder, or exhibitor's license issued by 17 the United States Department of Agriculture.". 18 Page 3, line 15, delete "Sec. 7." and insert "Sec. 8.". 19 Page 3, line 16, after "chapter." insert "However, the department 20 may not adopt a rule to add any additional specified animal to the 21 definition provided in section 4 of this chapter.". 22 Page 3, line 17, delete "Sec. 8." and insert "Sec. 9.". 23 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively. (Reference is to HB 1248 as reprinted January 27, 2022.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

Senator Glick, Chairperson

AM 124802/DI 129 2022